lease did not have a stated renewal option. The Company has adjusted its lease terms for purposes of calculating amortization of leasehold
improvements to include a renewal term only if that renewal option is specified in the lease agreement and that exiting the lease after the initial
lease term would result in economic loss and therefore normally management anticipates exercising the respective renewal option.

The restatement resulted in a decrease in net income of $0.1 million in fiscal year 2006, an increase in net income of $1.0 million in fiscal year
2005 and a decrease in net income of $2.7 million for all years prior to fiscal year 2005, with a corresponding increase to the accumulated deficit
of as of January 29, 2005. The majority of the adjustments relate to periods prior to fiscal year 2005.

Edgar Filing: E COM VENTURES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 58

39

Edgar Filing: E COM VENTURES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement to the Company�s Consolidated Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statements of Operations
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Fiscal year ended February 3, 2007

Selling general and administrative expenses $ 88,699,388 $ 304,479 $ 89,003,867
Depreciation and amortization 4,863,319 (66,372) 4,796,947
Total operating expenses 93,562,707 238,107 93,800,814
Income from operations 10,366,914 (238,107) 10,128,807
Income before income taxes 5,872,173 (238,107) 5,634,066
Income tax (provision) benefit (1,350,243) 105,839 (1,244,404)
Net income 4,521,930 (132,268) 4,389,662
Basic net income per common share $ 1.51 $ (0.05) $ 1.46
Diluted net income per common share $ 1.42 $ (0.04) $ 1.38

Fiscal year ended January 28, 2006

Selling general and administrative expenses $ 80,839,776 $ 165,827 $ 81,005,603
Depreciation and amortization 5,155,645 (325,274) 4,830,371
Total operating expenses 85,995,421 (159,447) 85,835,974
Income from operations 10,505,738 159,447 10,665,185
Income before income taxes 6,628,262 159,447 6,787,709
Income tax (provision) benefit 7,637,000 834,308 8,471,308
Net income 14,265,262 993,755 15,259,017
Basic net income per common share $ 4.84 $ 0.33 $ 5.17
Diluted net income per common share $ 4.23 $ 0.28 $ 4.51

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
February 3, 2007

Property and equipment, net $ 30,213,222 $ (1,966,789) $ 28,246,433
Deferred tax asset: non-current 6,288,032 940,147 7,228,179
Total assets 125,748,825 (1,026,642) 124,722,183
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 7,502,546 801,679 8,304,225
Total current liabilities 75,625,357 801,679 76,427,036
Total liabilities 88,178,272 801,679 88,979,951
Accumulated deficit (32,961,790) (1,828,321) (34,790,111)
Total shareholders� equity 37,570,553 (1,828,321) 35,742,232
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 125,748,825 $ (1,026,642) $ 124,722,183
NOTE 4 � NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS

Supplemental disclosures of non-cash investing and financing activities:

FISCAL YEAR
NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS 2007 2006 2005
Equipment and building acquired under capital leases $ �  $ �  $ 259,430
Compensation cost for President and Chief Executive Officer contributed to capital �  �  406,000
Accounts payable for property and equipment 413,767 135,369 �

Edgar Filing: E COM VENTURES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 60

40

Edgar Filing: E COM VENTURES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

NOTE 5 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consisted of: